
 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 
be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 10 
MARCH 2021 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Protection Committee held on 9th December 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752547 
 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
 

3. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
To receive the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement and 
Health and Safety Service Plan for the period 1st October to 31st December 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 
 

4. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2021-22 (Pages 19 - 48) 
 

To consider the draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2021-22. 
 

Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 
 

5. SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2021-22 (Pages 49 
- 68) 

 
To consider the draft Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2021-22. 

 



Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 

6. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCES (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
To consider a report summarising the actions which have taken place since the 
last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Licensing - (01480) 387075 
 

2nd day of March 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel: 01223 752547 / email: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held as a REMOTE MEETING via Zoom on Wednesday, 9 December 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, L W McGuire, D J Mead, 
K I Prentice, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor Ms A Diaz. 

 
15 MINUTES  

 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor J Clarke in the list of those present, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

17 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2020. 
 
The Committee were advised that delivery of both the Food Law Enforcement 
Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan continued to be dominated by the 
current Covid-19 Pandemic.  
 
In terms of the Food Law Enforcement Plan, the key programmed activities of 
compliance visits, premises inspections and other proactive visits were all 
categorised as ‘Red’ following the suspension of all inspections by the Food 
Standards Agency earlier in the year. Following the recommencement of physical 
inspections in late July and the introduction of remote ‘virtual’ inspections, the 
focus had been on the higher risk premises within the District. Although these 
had taken longer than normal due to need for officers and businesses to be 
Covid compliant. It was reported that 23 such inspections had now taken place 
and following the successful recruitment of two new full time Environmental 
Health officers, efforts were now being made to develop a future programme of 
food inspections. 
 
The Committee were also advised that there had been a significant increase in 
the numbers of new food business registrations being received which was in part 

Page 3 of 72

Agenda Item 1



 

a result of employees within the hospitality sector starting up their own home 
businesses or traditional ‘wet’ pubs wishing to offer takeaways and food 
deliveries. 
 
With regard to the unplanned (reactive) work undertaken by the service 
(appendix 2), the Committee were advised that the number of customer 
complaints and service requests had reduced which reflected a reduction in the 
numbers eating out at hospitality establishments. 
 
In relation to the Health and Safety Service Plan, the Committee were advised 
that Health and Safety work had increased significantly and was forecast to 
remain high for the foreseeable future due to Covid 19 with an inevitable 
increase in inspections. A number of queries were being dealt with by the service 
relating to social distancing, PPE and staff safety. 
 
In concluding his presentation, the Acting Operational Manager (Business) was 
also pleased to report that recent feedback from LAEMS the Local Authority 
Enforcement Monitoring System for food related matters had demonstrated the 
Council had obtained a general compliance rate of 97.8% across its food 
businesses. 
 
Arising from the report, Member requested details of the additional work that 
officers within the team had been required to deal with at short notice in relation 
to Covid-19 matters and were advised that this related to business related 
compliance and local involvement with the track and trace scheme. The 
Committee also welcomed the appointment of two new full-time Environmental 
Health Officers and the positive impact that this additional resource would now 
have on future inspections. 
 
In response to a question as to whether there were any food businesses 
operating within Huntingdonshire from storage container units, the Acting 
Operational Manager (Business) confirmed  that he had no knowledge of any 
operations such as these within Huntingdonshire and any such activity should be 
reported to the Environmental Health Team at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Having acknowledged the difficult period which the monitoring report covered 
and the approach, which was being taken to addressing the ongoing issues, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1st 
July to 30th September 2020 be noted. 

 
18 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENCES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since their last meeting under delegated authority.  
 

Page 4 of 72



 

An update on the outstanding appeals against the decisions of the Authority was 
also provided and the Committee were advised that there was now only one 
Appeal outstanding which was due to be heard in January 2021. 
 
Arising from the report, Members discussed the processes by which vehicle 
checks and inspections were undertaken and the Committee were reminded that 
whilst the Authority does not have a dedicated inspection team, it works closely 
with the Police and other agencies in this regard. In cases where no proof of 
insurance can be provided, the Committee were advised of the course of action 
which was normally taken by the Authority in these circumstances. 
 
Following a question regarding the change in the delegations which had been 
granted to officers, the Committee were assured that decision making continued 
to be robust and this was reflected in the outcome of the appeals which had been 
made and heard against officer decisions. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding a number of complaints 
which she had received about private hire vehicles parking in the market square 
in St Neots, the Committee were advised that the Licensing Team were aware of 
the issues and were considering the best course of action to address these 
matters. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be received and noted. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 
[...]
Service Plan.  Appendix 3 contains detailed information about 
the delivery of the Health and Safety Service Plan.    
 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 7 of 72

Agenda Item 3



Once Government authorises the food safety inspections to start, a plan of action 
is in place for the team to address the backlog, however whilst Higher risk food 
premises will be the priority if inspections do not start in full before April 2021 it 
will be impossible to meet the targets set for the year 2020/21, with this in mind 
a programme of inspections will be developed once the FSA have given clearer 
direction. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

 Note progress and provide any comments considered appropriate, 
on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1 October to 
31st December 2020. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report provides information about the delivery of the two Service Plans 

for the cumulative figures for the year between 1 October 2020 and 31 
December 2020.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the work in 

the approved plans.   
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES COVERED BY THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Food Law Enforcement consists of the following areas of work: 

 

 Planned activities such as routine inspections of food businesses, 
food and environmental sampling and the provision of food hygiene 
training courses; 

 

 Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of customer 
complaints, dealing with requests for compliance advice and 
following up notifications of food poisoning and Covid related 
matters. 

 

 Liaison with other departments in the interests of coordinated 
service delivery: in particular licensing and planning; 

 

 Supporting national strategies and the wider public health agenda. 
Text. 

 
3.2      Health and Safety regulation consists of these areas of work: 
 

 Planned activities such as unannounced inspections of high risk 
businesses and targeted interventions in line with the HSE’s 
strategic aims; 

 

 Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of notifiable 
accidents, prescribed diseases, complaints and dealing with 

Page 8 of 72



serious risks that are identified during other activities (Matters of 
Evident Concern) and Covid related matters; 

 

 The provision of compliance advice to businesses. 
 
4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
4.1 Under normal circumstances the failure to monitor the delivery of the 

approved Service Plans could invite criticism from the Food Standards 
Agency and the Health and Safety Executive in their capacities as the 
national regulators. 

 
4.2 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the 

approved Service Plans in order that they can comment on the way in 
which the service is provided as well as the available resources.  

 
 
5. ACTIONS AND PROGRESS AGAINST THE APPROVED PLANS 
 
5.1 Appendices 1 and 2 relate to the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement 

Service Plan. 
 
5.2 Appendix 1 compares the recorded activity in each of the programmed 

work service areas with the predicted activity in the approved Service Plan. 
The key activities of compliance visits, approved premises inspections and 
other proactive visits are all Red due to the suspension of all inspections 
earlier in the year. However a programme of remote “virtual” inspections 
were rolled out so that when physical inspections resume we can re-
assess the risk status of premises to identify better which premises need 
to be inspected most urgently. The FSA agreed to physical inspections to 
recommence in late July, but these were suspended in November 
following increase in Covid infections. We have now reverted back to 
remote inspections only. All inspections done remotely will still require a 
form of physical inspection in due course.  

 
5.3 The alternative enforcement strategy is currently at red; this remains a 

lower priority, second to Food safety inspections and Covid compliance 
work as these are our very low risk premises that are assessed by means 
other than visits, but have been forced to give way to Covid related matters 
being undertaken by officers including increase in Health and Safety 
complaints and track and trace activities. 

 
5.4 The focus in Q3 was initially to relaunch food safety inspections, Health 

and safety work as well as target new business registrations and 
interventions remotely which was successful and is Green. Additional work 
directly related to Covid has meant that officers have been taken away at 
short notice to deal with Covid related matters. 

 
5.5 Appendix 2 refers to the unplanned (reactive) work undertaken by the 

service.  The number of customer complaints and service requests is 
driven by demand which has been reduced due to the current situation, 
these figures will prove volatile in 2020-21 as a result of Covid 19 due to 

Page 9 of 72



most reports of food poisoning traditionally being form food consumed at 
home. At present all indicators are green.  

 
5.6 The food hygiene training programme remains suspended, likely for the 

rest of the financial year, but there is a commitment by the team to review 
these as soon as possible.  

 
5.6 The Health and Safety Service Plan would normally contain a mixture of 

programmed work, reactive work and the provision of compliance 
information and advice. However planned inspections have also been 
suspended due to Covid 19 and work has only been reactive. The 
reopening of a range of businesses from June 2020 has led to a significant 
upsurge in queries and complaints around social distancing and use or 
PPE which is expected to occupy most of our Health and Safety work for 
the foreseeable future. Health and safety work has increased significantly, 
which is to be expected and is forecast to remain high for the foreseeable 
future due to Covid 19 

 
5.7 During Covid the main health and safety queries have been around social 

[...]
            

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 
Services – Cllr K Prentice. 

 
Report by:   Acting Operational Manager – M Bebbington 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and 
hygiene enforcement functions within the district. The Food Standards Agency 
(FSA) is the Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety 
and hygiene issues within England and it requires every local authority (food 
authority) to outline how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within 
the district. The arrangements detailing how and at what level the official controls 
will be delivered must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement (‘Service Plan’) and approved by the Council. 
 
Guidance on the content of the Food Enforcement Service Plan is contained 
within the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, 
which was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other 
professional organisations. 
 
The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is delivered 
by the Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service 
Plan is to explain how that enforcement function will be delivered. It also details 
the resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the Service Plan for Food 
Law Enforcement 2021-22 in accordance with the Council`s 
Constitution 

Public 
Key Decision - No*  

 

Page 19 of 72

Agenda Item 4



2. If in agreement with the approval of the Service Plan, delegate to the 
Operational Manager the ability to update the 2020-21 performance 
data within the Service Plan prior to publication. 
 

3. Request Quarterly reports to monitor progress against the Service 
Plan. 

 
 

Page 20 of 72



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report formally presents the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 

2021-22 (Appendix 1) to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites 
their comments and their approval of the Plan. This enables the Council to 
discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for food safety and hygiene. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution allows the Licensing and Protection Committee 

to consider and approve Service Plans. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety 

and   hygiene enforcement within the district. The Food Standards Agency 
(FSA), as England’s Central Competent Authority and National Regulator 
for food safety and hygiene requires every local authority to outline how it 
will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within the district. The FSA 
requires local authorities to lay down details of the arrangements in the 
form of a Service Plan, specifying how and at what level the official controls 
will be delivered. This requirement is formalised within the FSA’s 
‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which 
was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other 
professional organisations. 

 
2.2 The food safety and hygiene function within the Council is delivered by the 

Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service 
Plan is to explain how that service will be delivered. It also details the 
resources required to deliver the service, together with a review of the 
previous year’s performance. 

 
2.3 The Business Team is a part of the Community Division, delivering the 

Council’s statutory functions for food law, health and safety, licensing and 
infectious disease control. The team aims to support business to comply 
with the legislation by using a range of enforcement tools including advice, 
training, promotional campaigns and social media. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Service has considered the requirements of the FSA Framework 

Agreement, the Corporate Plan 2018-22 and the predicted 2021-22 figures 
based upon work delivered since 1 April 2020. 
 

3.2 Figures predicted for 2021-22 are generated from the premises database 
held by the service and are all rated according to the risk presented by 
activities undertaken by the business. The plan highlights the number of 
interventions required and the flexibility available in how these might be 
approached. 

 
3.3 Key Priorities for the coming year include- 

 Final implementation and embedding of a new Environmental 
Health Management system. 

Page 21 of 72



 Working with a range of partners including Better Business for 
All, and other national initiatives to advise and guide food 
businesses as part of a Covid 19 recovery programme. 

 The Food Standards Agency have postponed due to Covid 19, 
but still plan to introduce a national online registration system 
for all food businesses. It is anticipated that this will be 
implemented during 2021-22. 

 Develop advice and guidance as part of the Brexit process and 
the transition of legislation from EU to UK law. 

 Continue to promote the Healthier Options initiative to help 
local businesses make healthier changes to their menu and 
food preparation methods.  

 Advice to businesses to support recovery from Covid 
pandemic 

 
4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
4.1 The failure to monitor the delivery of the approved Service Plans could 

invite criticism from the Food Standards Agency and the Health and Safety 
Executive in their capacities as the national regulators. 

 
4.2 The departure for the EU is likely to have as of yet a largely unknown 

impact on how we deliver the service, however, it is widely anticipated that 
there will be a significant impact on Local Authorities around inspections 
of food export and import companies which are currently not required, 
pa
[...]
tive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 

Services – Cllr K Prentice. 
 
Report by:   Acting Operational Manager – M.Bebbington. 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All.  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) is the national regulator for health and safety 
and requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make 
adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory provisions 
within its area”. This requirement is supported by the National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code and Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2 (Revision 9). 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the Service Plan for 
Health and Safety Regulation 2021-22 (appendix 1) in accordance 
with the Council`s Constitution 

 
2. If in agreement with the approval of the Service Plan, delegate to the 

Operational Manager the ability to update the 2020-21 performance 
data within the Service Plan prior to publication 
 

3. Request quarterly reporting figures on progress against the annual 
service plan. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report formally presents the Service Plan for Health and Safety 

Enforcement 2021-22 to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites 
their comments and their approval of the Plan. This enables the Council to 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

Page 49 of 72

Agenda Item 5



discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for Health and Safety 
regulation. 

 
1.2 The Council`s role as a health and safety regulator is delivered by the 

Business Team of the Community Division. The purpose of the Service 
Plan is to explain how that service will be delivered. It also details the 
resources required to deliver the service, together with a review of the 
previous year`s performance. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and 

safety enforcing authority. The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) is the 
national regulator for health and safety and it requires all local authorities 
to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make adequate arrangements for the 
enforcement of the relevant statutory provision within its area”. The 
requirement is supported by the National Local Authority Enforcement 
Code and the Local Authority Circular 67/2 (Revision 9). 

 
2.2 The work plan priorities are guided by the content of Local Authority 

Circular 67/2 (rev 9), the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 
the HSE’s Helping Britain Work Well Strategy. Whilst the primary 
responsibility for managing health and safety risks lies with the business 
that creates the risk, regulators have an important role in ensuring the 
effective and proportionate management of risks, supporting business, 
protecting communities and contributing to the wider public health agenda. 
 

3. OPTIONS /ANALYSIS 
 

3.1 The service has considered the National Enforcement Code, the 
Corporate Plan 2018-22 and the predicted 2021-22 workload based upon 
commitments, resources and work delivered since 1 April 2020. The plan 
highlights that the Covid pandemic has and continues to have a significant 
impact on workload with Health and safety complaints being significantly 
increased over 2019 -20 figures that showed a total across all Health and 
Safety matters 119 interventions compared to 511 by the end of Jan 2021  

 
3.2 The workplan priorities are guided by the content of Local Authority 

Circular 67/2 (rev 9), the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 
the HSE’s Helping Britain Work Well Strategy. Whilst the primary 
responsibility for managing health and safety risks lies with the business 
that creates the risk, regulators have an important role in ensuring the 
effective and proportionate management of risks, supporting business, 
protecting communities
[...]
GULATION 2021-22
	Item 5 - Appendix 1, Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation
	Item 5 - Appendix 1.1, Health and Safety Activity 2021-22 final

	6 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, 
L W McGuire, K I Prentice, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Mead. 

 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

21 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress made against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2020. 
 
The Committee were advised that once again the period had been significantly 
dominated by the impact of the current Covid Pandemic. 
 
In terms of the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement Plan, Members noted that 
the key activities of compliance visits, approved premises inspections and other 
proactive visits were all classified as ‘Red’. This was a direct result of the second 
suspension of physical inspections in November 2020 by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA). This and the suspension earlier in the year had significantly 
impacted the number of planned food hygiene inspections for 2020/21, such that 
only 64 had been conducted at the end of Quarter 3, out of a predicted target of 
550 by the end of the year. Whilst a programme of remote ‘virtual’ inspections 
had been undertaken, these did not classify as inspections for the purpose of 
FSA reporting. Members were advised that a plan of action was now in place to 
address the backlog once inspections were permitted to restart. However, it was 
unlikely that the reporting position would change by the end of the reporting year. 
 



 

Members noted that work to target new business registrations had been 
successful during the reporting period and remained on target for completion by 
the end of the year. 
 
Clarification was then sought and obtained as to how ‘high risk’ premises which 
required an immediate an urgent visit during the pandemic were identified, 
particularly in view of the fact that food delivery businesses and takeaways were 
continuing to operate.  In response to a question, Members were also reminded 
that there were processes in place for the NHS to notify the local authority of any 
cases of food poisoning or infectious diseases that were presented to them. This 
would then result in a thorough and robust investigation by the District Council. 
 
In relation to the Health and Safety Service Plan, the Committee were informed 
that health and safety activity had increased significantly and was forecast to 
remain high for the foreseeable future due to the ongoing pandemic. 
 
Having recognised the difficult circumstances during the course of the year and 
the forecast for a significant increase in health and safety activity going forward, 
Members discussed the ability of the Council to address this extra influx of 
activity. Whilst the Acting Operational Manager was confident that the work 
would be managed, this had been made more difficult following the recent 
resignation of a member of the team and efforts would need to be made to 
ensure that it was resourced accordingly. 
 
Having welcomed the introduction of a plan of action to address the backlog of 
food safety inspections, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Services Plans for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2020 be noted. 
 

(At 14.14pm, at the conclusion of this item, Councillor J Clarke joined the 
meeting). 
 
 

22 SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2021-22  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a proposed Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement in 2021/22. The 
Plan, a requirement of the Food Standards Agency sets out how the Council will 
fulfil its duty to deliver food controls within the District in the forthcoming year. 
 
In presenting the report, the Acting Operational Manager (Business) explained 
that the main focus for the forthcoming year would be to address the backlog in 
the number of food safety inspections, although attention was drawn to the other 
key priorities ,as set out at paragraph 3.3 of the report. These included the 
impact of the Covid recovery programme on food related businesses. Members 
were advised the resourcing requirements specified within the Plan remained 
similar to those in the previous year. 
 



 

In reviewing the details of the Service Plan, Members of the Committee sought 
clarification as to the impact of the UK’s departure from the European Union on 
the activities of the Service. In response, it was reported that whilst to some 
extent this was largely unknown, it was anticipated that requirements for 
inspections of food export and import companies which are not currently required 
could have a significant impact on Local Authorities. Consideration would also 
need to be given to the Council’s position on the issue of Environmental Health 
Certificates once further details had been made available. The Committee went 
on to discuss the likely resourcing impacts of these potential changes, which in 
some instances Members recognised could be significant. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Service Plan for Food Safety Enforcement 2021-22 be approved 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
(b) that the Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to update the 

2020/21 performance data within the Service Plan prior to publication. 
 

(c) that quarterly reporting figures on progress against the annual Service 
Plan be requested. 

 
23 SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2021-22  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operation Manager (Business) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 
proposed Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2021-22. The Plan, 
which is a requirement of the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) sets out how 
the Council will make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant 
statutory provisions within its area, together with the Council’s key priorities for 
the forthcoming year. 
 
In presenting the draft, the Acting Operational Manager (Business) reiterated that 
the Covid pandemic has had and continued to have a significant impact on 
health and safety matters, which were highlighted within the Plan. By way of 
example Members noted that whilst figures for health and safety in 2019-20 
showed a total of 119 inventions, at the end of January 2021 this stood at 521 for 
the current year. It was also reported that the Covid related legislation had 
passed on a number of enforcement matters to local authorities. 
 
Having noted that it was hoped that much of the additional workload could be 
offset through the continued use of the Council’s temporary Covid Officer, should 
the Government funding for this post be removed this would have a significant 
impact on the health and safety service. The Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) undertook to report back to the Committee on a quarterly basis 
should any operational issues emerge. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

(a) that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2021-22 be 
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
(b) that the Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to update the 

2020/21 performance data within the Service Plan prior to publication. 
 

(c) that quarterly reporting figures on progress against the annual Service 
Plan be requested. 

 
24 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE LICENCES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since their last meeting under delegated authority. 
 
In doing so, clarification was sought regarding the outcome of the Revocation of 
a Private Hire Operators Licence in December 2020. 
 
An update on the outstanding appeals against the decisions of the Authority was 
also provided and the Committee were pleased to note that the Council had not 
lost an appeal during the past 12 months.  
 
At the request of Councillor J Clarke, the Acting Operational Manager for 
Business agreed that he would, if possible make appeal dates known to those 
Members who may be interested in attending the Appeal Hearing. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


